In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

2%

Companies House

THURSDAY

*A764886R*
A23 #79

17/05/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

[o[e[ef8[7[7[3[3

# Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript o in

Company name in full |A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited

hold black capitalks.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

Beckingham

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street |2nd Floor
|40 Queen Square
Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
oot (B[S [1] [4]Q[P[
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forenameis)

Colin

9 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Prescott

another liquidator.

Liguidator’s address @

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator.

Street |2nd Floor
|40 Queen Square
Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
e (B[S [1] [4]a[P]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2[4 [ofs [2[0
2[5 [ofs [2fo

7]

¥
¥

i
s

7]

Progress report

|:| The progress report is attached

Sign and date \

Liquidator’s signature

Signatute

X

Signature date

o el Tzlalile

417 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tonamame - Nljcola Harcombe

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

comean e | eonard Curtis

Address

2nd Floor
’ 40 Queen Square
( Bristoi

Post town

CountyfRegion

"= s [s[[ [4[ale[ [

Country

ox

0417 929 4900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
[[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




di | FONARD CURTIS
. " BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 06687733
Former Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP
Trading Address: 5-7 Waverley Road, Redland, Bristol BS6 6ES

Joint Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 18.2, 18.3, 18.4 & 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report Period
24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018

30 April 2018

Andrew Beckingham and Colin Prescott - Joint Liquidators
Leonard Curtis
2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square,
Bristol BS1 4QP
Tel: 0117 929 4900  Fax: 0117 927 0000

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: S29/NFH/AT45B/1010



- A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

- CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

7 QOther Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018, incorporating
the cumulative account for the entire period of the Liquidation from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018.

B Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018.

C Summary of Joint Liguidators’ Time Costs for the Period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018, incorporating a
Comparison with the Joint Liquidators Initial Fees Estimate.

D Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff.

E Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Expenses from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018, incorporating a cumulative
account for the entire Liquidation for the period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018.

F Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees, Expenses and
Disbursements

Joint Liquidalors' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

* TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

22

2.3

3.1

4.1

42

INTRODUCTION

Andrew Beckingham and Colin Prescott were appointed Joint Liquidators of A & R Autospares (Bristof)
Limited (*the Company”) on 24 March 2016. Andrew Beckingham and Colin Prescott are authorised to act
as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. | can
confirm there has been no change(s) in office holder(s) since the date of Liguidation.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 104A(1) of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) ("the Act") and Rules 18.2, 18.3, 18.4 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with a report on the progress of the liguidation.

Much of the infermation contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the liquidation. Please be
aware however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report’, this specifically means from 24
March 2017 to 23 March 2018 being the period of 12 months to the most recent anniversary of the
appointment.

The Company's registered office was changed to 2nd Floor, 30 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4ND on 13 Aprit
2016 and subsequently changed to 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP on 2 November 2016.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION
Assets Realised

Asset realisations in this matter are complete, full details regarding which were set out in my previous report to
Creditors.

Interest on Monies Held

The sum of £1.53 has been received in the period in respect of interest cn monies held in the case account.
Assets Still to be Realised

There are no outstanding matters to be attended to and no further realisations are anticipated in this matter.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of my receipts and payments for the period from 24 March 2017 to 23
March 2018, incorporating the cumulative position for the entire period of the Liquidation from 24 March 2016
to 23 March 2018.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no Secured Creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors' claims in this matter are estimated at £429.

Joint Liguidators’ Second Progress Report
30 Apri 2018



* A &R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

© 43

44

4.5
46

4.7

5.1

5.2

53

6.1

8.2

6.3

No distribution will be made to this class of Creditor as the funds realised have used or allocated for payment
of the costs and expenses of the Liguidation.

Prescribed Part

As the company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act Charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors
Estimated unsecured liabilities in this matter comprise 22 Creditors, with estimated claims totalling £126,280.

No funds are available to enable a dividend to Unsecured Creditors in this matter. The Joint Liquidators have
duly collated and acknowledged the claims of Unsecured Creditors, albeit given that no distribution is available
to this class of Creditor, claims have not been formally adjudicated.

As previously advised in my correspondence dated 5 February 2018 and In accordance with Rule 14.36 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"), | confirm the funds realised in the liquidation have
been utilised or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation and as a result there will be no
distribution to any class of creditor.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the
Company Directors and Creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further
investigations, if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Liquidators concluded
that no further investigations were required. If, however, any Creditor is aware of any particular matters which
they consider require investigation, they should send full details to this office.

The Jeint Liquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

Remuneration

At a Meeting of Creditors held on 24 March 2016, Creditors resolved to approve this Firm's costs in relation
to work undertaken prior to the Liquidation including assistance with the Statement of Affairs and
information to be presented to Shareholders and Creditors and other related matters, at £3,000 plus VAT.
This fee has subsequently been drawn in full.

On 15 June 20186, Creditors resclved by correspondence to approve that the basis of the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
as set out in the Fees Estimate, for an amount not exceeding £17,513.50.

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs to date are summarised below:

Hours Rate / hr Total value
No. £ of time
£
Time previously reported 63.0 34400 21,672.00
Time incurred in the period of this report 18.5 321.73 5,952.00
Total Liguidators’ time costs 815 338.94 27.624.00

To date, fees £11,500 have been drawn against these time costs.

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



A &R Autospares (Bristol} Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7
6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

A summary of time costs for the entire Liquidation, incorporating a comparison with the Joint Liquidators'
original Fees Estimate, is attached at Appendix C.

You will note that the areas of variance relate to Statutory Review, Receipts and Payments, Liabilities and
General Administration. Please note however, that the Joint Liquidators’ do not intend to seek any further
resolution relating to fees in the circumstances of this case, as full time costs will not be recoverable.

Expenses

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses in the period 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018 is attached at
Appendix E, incorporating a comparison with the 'Statement of Likely Expenses’ circulated out the outset of
the proceedings. To assist Creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the
following two categories:

1. Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Liquidation
process andfor payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

2. Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Liquidators
in carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular Liquidation. included within this
category are costs that are directly referable to the Liquidation but are not paid to an independent third
party (and which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as ‘Category 2
dishursements'; drawing this category of disbursements requires Creditor approval. [ would confirm
that Creditors resolved to approve the same by correspondence on 15 June 2016.

Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated
within the original statement of expenses.

During the Liquidation, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Mam Software Limited IT Equipment Monthly Rental Fee
Lambert Smith Hampton Costs of valuing and realising assets Time Costs

Creditors can find further guidance in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which may be downloaded
from http:/fwww.leonardcurtis.co.uk/resources/creditorsquides. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Nicola Harcombe of this office on 0117 929 4900.

Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditors (with the concurrence of at least
5% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within
21 days of receipt of this report make a request in writing to the Joint Liquidators for further information about
the remuneration or expenses incurred since the date of appointment.

In accordance with Rule 18.34 and in addition to the abave, any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the Court, may within 8 weeks of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the
basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration, the remuneration charge of the expenses incurred by the
Joint Liquidators since the date of appointment are excessive.

Matters Still to be Dealt With

There are no matters are remaining, therefore this case will be closed in due course.

Joint Liquidators” Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



" A & R Autospares (Bristol} Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 OTHER MATTERS
7.1 Creditors are also encourage to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to
help creditors navigate through an insolvency process:
http://www. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk
7.2 For your information, a creditor's guide to liquidator’s fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and other
interested parties under the insolvency legislation, may be accessed via the following link:
https:/fiwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees
1.3 If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Nicola Harcombe of this office on
0117 929 4900.
74 The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
75 Should you require further information regarding this report please contact as follows:
recovery{@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Please provide the following information in order for your query to be dealt with efficiently.
e Name of Company
¢ Your details
Youns faithfully
ANDREW BECKINGHAM
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Andrew Beckingham and Colin Prescott are authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the Uk by the Institute of Chastered Accountants in England and Wales
under office holder numbers 8683 and 9058, respectively .

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



" A & R Autospares (Bristol} Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 24 MARCH 2017 TO 23 MARCH 2018
INCORPORATING A CUMULATIVE ACCOUNT
FROM 24 MARCH 2016 TO 23 MARCH 2018
Estimated to Previous This period
realise periods £ Cumulative
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash in Hand 5,022.00 5,021.76 Nit 502176
Sundry Receipts - 97.38 Nil 97.38
Motor Vehicles 3.300.00 3.,475.00 Nil 3.475.00
Debtors 16,293.00 10,628.50 Nil 10,628.50
Stack Uncertain 1,500.00 Nil 1,500.00
Interest on Monies Held - 8.24 1.53 9.77
18,615.00 20,730.88 1.53 20,732.41
PAYMENTS
Liquidators’ remuneration 11,500.00 Nil 11,500.00
Agents Fees and Expenses 1,863.78 Nil 1,863.78
Statutory Advertising 241.65 Nil 24165
Bordereau Fee 40.00 Nil 40.00
Slorage Charges 191.50 44587 £637.38
Money Laundering Searches 10.00 Nil 10.00
Software Licence 87.00 Nil 87.00
Costs of Creditors Meeting 3,000.00 Nil 3,000.00
Document Download 7.00 7.00 14.00
IT Equipment 411,27 Nil 411.27
17,352.20 452.87 17,805.07
Represented by:
Current Account 848.24 2,072.83 2,921.07
VAT Control Account 2530.44 26.48 2.556.92
VAT Paid/Received Nil (2,550.65) (2,550.65)
3,378.68 (451.34) 2,927.34

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



8102 |udy 0¢
Hoday ssaibolg puodag Siojepinbr) uiop

sInuIwW g aJe spun Iy

£IZ8 00°064 00°0Z¢ 00'G9¢ 00°0LY 00°0SH {3) 218y Aunoy abesany
00266'c  S8L 00652 /) 009l¥'y 86  00%€L Z 00€5s ¢l 0069 ¢l [ejoL
0005t 0005 0t - - - - - - - 00'0sy 01 sBujp spa.g wawjuioddy jsogd
00°0Z¢ 00091 g - - 00094 g - - - - - - uojeJSIUILPY [er3UsD
0962 0069657 /8 o0seL ¢l 008987 ¥ - - - - - - sonIger]
00°05 00522 g - - - - - - - 00622 & sjassy
00051 0009 |4 0009 14 - - - - - - - - aaueInsy|
Wize 06820t ¢ - - 00'766 Ie 0698 | - - - - sjuawAed 1 sidiasay
£6°8¥¢ 05S9K'L 2t - - 00968 82 05°9¢ ! 00€ESs € - - maaey g Aoymerg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey 1509 sjun 180D Sluf 10D sjuf IS0 sWup 10D spupy 3s0)  spup
Aunoy
abelany [elel p Jojensiuiwpy 7 laBeuep | 1oBeuBy JaBeue Joluag J0)9aliq

8102 HOWYIN €2 OL L10T HOUVI T
WOY4 S1S0D JNIL .SHOLVAINDIT LNIOTM 40 AYVAINNS

t XIONIddVY

. uoijepinbry Asejun|op s10)palg uf — pajwi (joysug) sasedsoiny Yy 8 v



Hoday ssaifioly puosag siorepinbi wiop

8102 Iudy 0g

¥6 885 PE55E 00051 00054 00092 - 0002 00'GE¢ 00'59€ 0053 oW - 00 05k 0g 0%k
050.0L 0062322 SL8 OSESZL g6y OUSE Bl OOSF £ 000RL € - - 00TS9 95 0009Ke S ODLGSY  MEL  DSEEKG Gl 00959 9l < - OUDDST  0OL OOOMRE %A
0559 0e8lL % DOOEEL 08 - - - - - - - 0086 B2 OO 0F 055 ! woer  © - - - - Sonsy 0l
002y 0u 26l vm - - - - - . - - - L 8 - - - - - - - - - - .
oeers wwrL & wm U - - - - - - - - b - - - - - S 1 1{ N S -/ 1111~
(0939 - 0 009% 9 - - - - - - - SN /R - -y @ - - - -
- RN IS QORI u‘ K - - - - - - - - oUo0w S 000w S O0WS 9L 00w 9 - S - QU0 02 00006 02
- wer ¢ W S - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - -oc o -oorer 5 0% G
VL OSREE 0L omE 09 - S - . - - - vesdL 65 M0O%  OF OS9Gl W 000EL 02 . S 1~ S | AR 11017
(o0'ge) - 1= S - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SR R - 00 |
- - n_ - N - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ooy 0L 900G - - - - - - SN 11 S N 1 z - - ww - - - <G L
D089 OUBLEY  GZZ OOLYT  6OL 006l €L - - - - - - DUFRLY 21 G096 g - - WEE 0 - N < owuE 9
0528 0SEWE B ODD0GIE & 15 - - - - - - T I L 0SS5 s 080%L v - - - 00sE)L S moss 0l
0t ey 00 v noaLl £ 0o ¢ - - - - - - - - - S (1191 Z - - - S 11" L
VA o G T A B - - - - - - - - DOSI9C L O0O%  0f 05% 0L o5 S - - - - - 0006 z
COUBET  ODVIT WL 0Sal 8 Wz 0w £ W M - S o0Y99L 7 00079 O0C  ODerE 92 ODOEZ 02 009 9L - WS SL 0w gl

3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ k4 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ki

B W 0D AN 0D N e e o) Sup 0D Sun 150D Wy WeD RN 0D W) KD SIU ISOD S 800 R 00 N Wed  eup
BLOEEET e eriy paewney SWeEer paewgey BLC E £2 PHRWBE]  GLOEEEC IR Y paewgsy BLOZ LT e ey pArwne] BUIE £2 pRewney SIOL E £ pRewnsy
18 ey & BnRy
asueLes Do) Z 1aBevey } sabeuepy 10pang
8102 YOIBIN €2 0} 5102 Y2JEW bZ WO 5)500 I F Sjewns] sjs03 awl| siojepinbly jo uosuedwo)
2 XION3ddY

SANUIW  21E YUR (1Y

() Ay Apnoy aberany

L

suoqeligsany)

ALY UDISUE

shuy| spat”y wanguodchy iS04
ABaRgs 7 hunuz)g
JuAUgUIDdthy

shugaapy spa) wdy-aiy
WORRSIMILIINS [RIALI2E)
1apioH arpisya]
fupedy

BRiejpu

THQjRET

Sy

ERLTIT

ey g wdanay
MANATY G AIgHEg

uonepinbry AtgjunjoA Sioppai?) ) - pejwr] (jojsug) sesedsoiny ¥ 3 v



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work that the Jaint Liquidators have undertaken for both statutory and case
management purposes during the period covered by this report. Whilst this work may not directly result in any
monetary value for Creditors, it serves to ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced appropriately,
which will be of benefit to all Creditors. The work to be carried out under this category includes the following:

o  Case management reviews. These reviews are carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the
early stages of the case this has involved weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a
month 1 review by the firm’s Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been
dealt with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out six monthly reviews to ensure
that the case is progressing as planned.

»  Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. In general, efforts have been made
to keep case costs to a minimum where possible, however due to the complexities surrounding the unique
nature of the Company’s business this case has necessitated ongoing attendance by senior members of staff.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

»  Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best practice;

o Theteamis required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by Creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company
during the three years leading up to the insofvency. The relevant report on all directors has been submitted in
this case.

«  Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements has been carried out.

Receipts and Payments

Although this category of work will not necessarily result in a direct financial benefit for Creditors, expending time on
the Company's Receipts and Payments is an essential part of the Liquidation of the case. During the period covered
by this report, the Joint Liquidators have expended time in closely monitoring case bank accounts, {which is essential
to ensure that bank interest is maximised whers possible); ensuring that estate expenses are properly managed and
kept fo a minimum and ensuring that amounts payable to Creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Further work has included the following:-
¢+  Managing estate expenses.
Opening of case bank account.
Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff,
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.
The timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns by the Joint Liquidators, as required by law.

Joint Liquidators' Secend Progress Report
30 April 2018



" A &R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company Creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
i crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of Creditor.

+  Review to identify any pre-appointment insurance claims.

»  Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

¢ Calculation and request of Joint Liquidators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners' Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all liquidations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect Creditors
against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value
of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured Creditors;

¢  Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that Creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

»  Review to identify any pension scheme or related issues, including reviewing financial records and checks with
the Pension Protect Fund and Auto Enrolment Service. Following verification, no pension scheme has been
identified.

Assefs

The Joint Liquidators have expended time in dealing with the following matters during the period covered by this

Report:-
»  Establishing and developing strategy for realisation of Company assets;
»  Review of any physical assets of value;
¢  Liaising with ROT and third party claimants;
«  Liaising with Company’s bankers regarding pre-appointment bank accounts and securing credit balance.

Liabilities

The Joint Liquidators have expended time in dealing with matters of both a statutory and non-statutory nature in
dealing with the Company’s liabilities during the period covered by this report:-

Statutory
o Processing of claims from the Company's Creditors - at this stage claims are being registered in anticipation
of a future dividend albeit no formal adjudication will take place until a return becomes available to that class
of Creditor.

o  Liaising with Creditors and dealing with Creditors enquires;
e Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns.
»  Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to Creditors.

General Administration

The Joint Liquidators have taken the following action with regards to General Administration of the case during the
period covered by this report:

¢  (eneral planning matters;

»  Setting up and maintaining the Joint Liquidators records;

»  Arranging colfection and storage of company records; and

»  Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Jomt Liquidators’ Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



" A &R Autospares {Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appointment

¢  Statutory notifications to Creditors and other interested parties following the Liquidators' appointment as
required by law;
Preparation of case plan; and

»  Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

«  Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Likely Expenses as required by the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended); and

«  Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of Creditors;
reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations

e  Collecting and reviewing the Company's records.
« Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairsirecords to identify the possibility of further

realisations and enable the submission of returns due under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act
1986.

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



A &R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES FROM 24 MARCH 2017 TO 23 MARCH 2018,

APPENDIX E

INCORPORATING A CUMULATIVE ACCOUNT FOR THE ENTIRE PERIOD FROM
24 MARCH 2016 TO 23 MARCH 2018

Standard Expenses

Total Amount
Amount | Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Electronic client . .
_AML Checks 8TC verification 10 10 Nil 10 Nil
Bond Fee Lloyds Underwriters Insurance bond 40 40 Nil 40 Nil
l_C an Extraction of company
S:;”rsheé’ Companies House | information from 5 Nil Nil Nl Nil
Companies House
. - Hosting of documents .
Document Hosting | Pefstar Limited for creditors 7 14 7 14 Nil
Software Licence - Case management ; i
Fee Petstar Limited syster licence fee 87 a7 Nil 87 Nil
Statutory Courts Advertising 323 242 Nil 242 Nil
Advertising
Storage Costs Storage 2000 Limiled | S1or2ge of books and 250 637 446 637 Nil
Total standard .
B expenses 722 1,030 453 1030 Nil
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
|_ Amount Incurred T
Type Charged by Description Estimated | fIncurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Lambert Smith Assistance with . .
Agents Fees Hampton Statement of Affairs 1,100 1,864 Nil 1,864 Nil
. MAM Software . . . ]
IT Equipment Limited Tax advice Nil 411 Nil 41 Nil
Total case specific : ;
B eXpenses 1,100 2,275 Nil 2,275 Nil

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report

30 April 2018



"A&R Autospares (Bristol) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX F
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is censidered o be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretanial and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office
holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the
standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insofvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from
the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below.

With effect from & January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support ¢ 0

Office holders’ remungration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters pertaining
to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried cut by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of creditors
in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of why the work has
been subcontracted out wilf also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a parlicular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their gecgraphic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them
on actual expenses incurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard expenses and case

specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a}  Standard Expensas - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or reguiatory requirements and therefore
will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 April 2018



A & R Autospares (Bristol) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insoivent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty
of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies

£1.00 per document unless document can be

b)

House accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First 100 Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00

IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £4580.00
Software Licence fee Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Stalutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- Londen Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert

- Other Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

Case-specific expenses ~ this category includes expenses (other than office-hclders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every case but
which wilt vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include;

Type Description Amount

Agents’ fees Costs of appainted agents in valuing and realising assets Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus

disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors, Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of sale
contracts, advice on retention of tifle issues and advice on

any reviewable transactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other disbursements See disbursements-section below See disbursements secticn below

Dishursements

Included within both of the above categoeries of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the insolvent
entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both o the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Categery 1 disbursements may be drawn
without prior approval,

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reascnatle basis, for
example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files {6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn i they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration,

Joint Liquidators' Second Progress Report
30 Apnl 2018



